The table below summarises the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period.

Financial risk management (continued)

Coolabah Short Term Income Fund

(continued)

Interest rate risk is managed by using derivatives such as interest rate futures and bond futures to reduce interest rate risks incurred by
investment in floating interest rate notes. The Fund cannot invest in fixed-rate (i.e. not floating-rate) debt securities with a term to maturity
of longer than 24 months unless it reduces the interest rate risk.

The Fund's interest bearing financial instruments expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing levels of
market interest rate on its financial positions and cash flows. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis.

The Fund is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments with variable interest rates. Financial instruments with fixed
rates expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

For the year ended 30 June 2024

(formerly known as Smarter Money Higher Income Fund)

18

3.

a. Market risk (continued)

iii. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2024 76,160   (76,160)   585   (585)   12,202   (12,202)
As at 30 June 2023 68,663   (68,663)   (39)   39   10,712   (10,712)

c. Credit risk

i. Debt securities

An analysis of debt by rating is set out in the table below.

30 June 30 June
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Floating rate notes rating
AAA to A 373,087   212,304
A- to BBB+ 202,614   259,646
BBB to BBB- 4,193   44,122
BB+ to BB- -   2,315
Total 579,894   518,387

Financial risk management (continued)

Coolabah Short Term Income Fund

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Foreign exchange riskPrice risk
Impact on operating profit/net assets attributable to unit holders

(continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund's operating profit and net assets attributable to unit holders to market risks. The
reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on management’s best estimate, having regard to a
number of factors, including historical levels of changes in foreign exchange rates, interest rates and the historical correlation of the Fund’s